
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Jeffries (Chair), Barnes, Brooks (Vice-Chair), 

Burton, Cuthbertson, Watson and Steward 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 September 2011 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

Note: 
As agreed at previous meetings, the Chief Internal Auditor and 
District Auditor (Audit Commission) will be present in the 
meeting room from 1.30 pm to provide a private briefing for 
Members, if required. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 26 July 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Wednesday 28th September 2011. 
 



 
4. Forward Plan.  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to July 
2012.  

 
 

5. Final Statement of Accounts 2010/11.  (Pages 17 - 154) 
 

The purpose of this report is to bring to Members a revised and 
final set of Accounts for 2010/11, which reflect the changes that 
have been made since the draft pre-audit accounts were presented 
to Audit and Governance  Committee for review, in line with CIPFA 
best practice, on 26th July 2011. 
 
 

6. Annual Governance Report 2010/11.  (Pages 155 - 160) 
 

The purpose of this report is to bring to Members attention the 
Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report, agree the 
Council’s response and seek approval to changes to the 2010/11 
Financial Statements. A copy of the Audit Commission Annual 
Governance Report is attached at Annex A. 
 

7. Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee.  
(Pages 161 - 176) 
 

This report seeks Members’ views on the draft annual report of the 
Audit and Governance Committee for the year ended 30 
September 2011, prior to its submission to Full Council.  The report 
also presents a draft assurance statement which the Committee 
has been requested to provide to the council’s external auditors, 
the Audit Commission. 
 
 

8. Key Corporate Risk Monitor 2.  (Pages 177 - 190) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to present to Audit & Governance 
Committee (A&G) an overview of the risks associated with the 
councils Key Corporate Risks (KCRs) as at the end of August 
2011. 
 
 



 
9. Follow Up of Internal and External Audit Recommendations.  

(Pages 191 - 196) 
 

This is the regular six monthly report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee setting out progress made by Council departments in 
implementing actions agreed as part of internal audit work. 

 
 

10. Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Monitoring 
Report.  (Pages 197 - 222) 
 

This report provides an update to Members on the progress made 
in delivering the internal audit workplan for 2011/12 and on the 
current counter fraud and information governance activity.      

 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democra
[...]
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JULY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES (CHAIR), BARNES, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, STEWARD AND SIMPSON-
LAING (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WATSON 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS. 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Barnes declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
as a Trustee of York Museums Trust. 
 
Councillor Jeffries declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
as the co-chair of the Independent Living Network. 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
as a member of the teachers pension scheme. 
 
Councillors Simpson Laing declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest due to her involvement with Relate and Unison. 
 
Councillor Burton declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as 
a member of Unison. 
 
  
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex E to Agenda 
Item 9 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the authority and 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



employees of the authority.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 4 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  Also Annex 
1 to agenda item 13.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 4 and 7 of Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 

 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 

28 June 2011, be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered a paper that detailed the future plan of 
reports to be presented to the Committee during the forthcoming 
year to June 2012. Members were invited to identify further 
items they wished to add to the plan. 
 
Officers advised that there was an amendment to the plan and 
that a report on the Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and 
Governance Committee would be added to the meeting in April 
2012. 
 
Members queried the m
[...]
 first year which the accounts have been 
produced under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). 

• The table at paragraph 9 outlined significant IFRS 
changes. 

 
Members queried the use of brackets in the accounts. Officers 
advised that it is consistent with other Local Authorities, but not 
the private sector.  
 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That  the Audit and Governance 

Committee noted the draft pre-audit 
Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2011. 

  
 (ii)That the Audit and Governance 

Committee noted the annual governance 
statement. 

 
REASON: It is a statutory requirement that a 

committee of the Council or Full Council 
approves the Statement of Accounts for 
2010/11 by 30th September 2011 and 
that prior to the final audit it is good 
practice for Members to review the pre-
audit Statement of Accounts. 

 
  
 
 
 
 

17. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-11  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2010/11 for approval. The 
AGS was attached at Annex A and had been agreed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. A signed version 
will accompany the Statement of Accounts 2010/11. 
 

Page 6



Officers outlined the report and advised that it is a statutory 
requirement for the Council to publish the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered and approved 

the Annual Governance Statement  
2010/11, including the significant 
governance issues identified in Section 5 
of the Statement. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the 

effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance framework and in particular 
the significant control issues. 

 
 

18. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 MONITOR  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them the 
position of the risks associated with the Key Corporate Risks 
(KCRs) as at the end of June 2011. The report also proposed 
changes to the way in which risks are reported in the future. 
 
Of
[...]
a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to July 2012 be 
noted. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

Page 12



 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Helen Malam 
Systems Accountant  
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551738 
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director of CBSS (Financial 
Services) 
Telephone: 01904 551745 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 19/09/2011 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to July 2012 
 

    

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



             Annex 1 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to July 2012  
 
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to 
support members in their role on the Committee. 
   

 
• Committee 5 December 2011 

 
Annual Audit Letter – Audit Commission (if published) 
 
Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Monitor 2 Report 2011/12 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 3 (including CANS and City 
Strategy Risks) 
 
Constitutional Changes following the Localism Bill (TBC) 
 
Audit Commission national reports summary (if any) 
Audit Commission reports as per agreed Audit & Inspection plan 
Others Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
 
 

• Committee 13 February 2012 
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 4 (including ACE risks) 
 
Scruti
[...]
scussed with the 
relevant responsible officers and has been approved in draft by the 
S151 Officer. It is reported here for due consultation with those 
members charged with governance at the council. 
 
Options 
 

12. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

13. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

14. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements.  

Implications 

15. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or property implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

16. The council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements to provide for the proper audit of the authority if it 
does not consider this report or approve and sign off the letter of 
representation now required by International Auditing Standards. 
 

17. By not responding effectively to the matters contained in this report, 
the council will fail to properly comply with legislative and best 
practice requirements. 

Page 157



 
Recommendations 

18. Members are asked to: 
 

(a) Note and discuss the matters set out in the Annual 
Governance Report presented for discussion by the External 
Auditor; 
 
Reason 
To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the External Auditor in respect of the annual 
audit of accounts and review of the council’s arrangements 
for ensuring value for money. 
 

(b)  Consider the items identified as material misstatements on 
pages 5 and 6 of the Annual Governance Report at Annex A 
(Errors in the financial statements) and agree to amend the 
2010/11 Statement of Accounts for those items. 

 
(c) Consider the items identified on page 6 of the Annual 

Governance Report at Annex A (Errors and uncertainties not 
adjusted) and agree not to amend the 2010/11 Statement of 
Accounts for those items. 

 
(d) Approve the amended Statement of Accounts 2010/11 

 
(e) Approve the letter of representation for signature by the 

Chair of this Committee, having first considered whether it 
sufficiently reflects the views and beliefs of the Committee as 
those charged with governance at the Council 

 
Reason 
To ensure compliance with International Auditing Standards 
and relevant legislative requirements. 
 

(f)  Note the anticipated receipt of an unqualified Audit Opinion 
to both the Statement of Accounts 2010/11 and the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources 

 
Reason 
To ensure Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee are aware of any matters arising from the annual 
audit of the Statement of Accounts. 

Page 158



 
  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director 
(Finance) 
Telephone: 01904 551745 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 26/09/11 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 26th July 2011 – Pre-Audit Statement 
of Accounts 2010/11 
 
Audit and Governance Committee 29h September 2011 Annex A – 
Schedule of Changes to the Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2010/11 
 
Annex 
 
Annex A - Annual Governance Report; City of York Council; Audit 
2010/11 
 
  

Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

 
A

nn
ua

l g
ov

er
na

nc
e 

re
po

rt
 

1
 A
n

n
u

al
 g

o
ve

rn
an

ce
 

re
p

o
rt

C
it

y 
o

f 
Y

o
rk

 C
o

u
n

ci
l

A
u

d
it

 2
01

0/
11

 

Page 161



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

 
A

nn
ua

l g
ov

er
na

nc
e 

re
po

rt
 

2
 C

o
n

te
n

ts
K

ey
 m

es
sa

g
es

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
..
[...]
ary 

 
1 This report seeks Members’ views on the draft annual report of the 

Audit and Governance Committee for the year ended 30 September 
2011, prior to its submission to Full Council.  The report also 
presents a draft assurance statement which the Committee has 
been requested to provide to the council’s external auditors, the 
Audit Commission. 

 
Background 

 
2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

has issued guidance to local authorities to help ensure that audit 
committees operate effectively.  The guidance recommends that 
audit committees should report annually on how they have 
discharged their responsibilities.   

 
3 In order to comply with International Standards for Auditing, there is 

a requirement on the external auditor to obtain specific assurances 
from the organisation’s management and ‘those charged with 
governance’. In terms of the Audit and Governance Committee this 
assurance relates to the organisation’s arrangements for preventing 
and detecting fraud and for ensuring compliance with existing laws 
and regulations. The external auditor must gain an understanding of: 

 
(a) How management exercise key governance processes in 

relation to: 
 

• Undertaking an assessment of the risk that the financial 
statements may be materially mis-stated due to fraud; 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 185



• Identifying and responding to risks of fraud in the 
organisation; 

 
• Communication to employees of views on business 

practice and ethical behaviour; and 
 

• Communication to those charged with governance the 
processes for identifying and responding to fraud. 

 
(b) How those charged with governance oversee management 

processes to identify and respond to the risk of fraud and 
possible breaches of internal control. 

 
(c) Whether management or those charged with governance have 

knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged frauds. 
 

(d) How management, and those charged with governance, obtain 
assuran
[...]
lications to this report. 

• Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder 
implications to this report. 

• Information Technology (IT) – there are no IT implications to 
this report. 

• Property – there are no property implications to this report. 

Risk Management 
 

11 Assurance in respect of the council’s arrangements for managing 
risk, the maintenance of effective controls including those designed 
to prevent and detect fraud, and compliance with relevant 
legislation, may not be provided if the Audit and Governance 
Committee does not produce an annual report and/or provide a 
written statement to the external auditors.   

Page 187



  
Recommendations 

 
12 Members are asked to:  
 

− Consider and comment on the Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee prior to its submission to Full Council. 

− Approve the wording of the assurance statement to the external 
auditor from ‘those charged with governance’ and confirm that 
the statement can be signed on behalf of the Audit and 
Governance Committee by the Chair.  

 
Reason 
To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing assurance 
about the adequacy of the council’s internal control environment 
and arrangements for managing risk and for reporting on 
financial and other performance. 
 

 
 
 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Helen Malam 
Systems Accountant 
01904 551738  
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director CBSS (Financial 
Services) 
Telephone: 01904 551745 
 

 Report 
Approved a 

Date 19/9/11 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable Al

l 
a 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 188



Background Papers: 
 
− CIPFA ‘A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees’ 
− International Standard for Auditing 240 Fraud 
− International Standard for Auditing 250 Laws and Regulations 
 
 

Page 189



APPENDIX 1 
 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOV
[...]
ement of risk within all 

of the council’s business processes will contribute to 
achieving an ‘Effective Organisation’ and aid the successful 
delivery of each theme within the Corporate Strategy.   

 
Implications 
 

(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no 

implications 
 

(g) Property - There are no implications 
 
Risk Management 
 
13. In compliance with the council’s Risk Management Strategy, 

there are no risks directly associated with the 
recommendations of this report.  The activity resulting from 
this report will contribute to improving the council’s internal 
control environment. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 206



Recommendations 
 
14. A&G are asked to: 

 
a. Consider the key corporate risks set out at paragraph 5 

and 6 respectively;  
 

Reason 
To provide assurance that risks to the council are 
continuously reviewed and updated  

 
b. Consider the directorate risks for CBSS & OCE set out 

at Annex A and B respectively; 
 
Reason 
To provide assurance that risks to the council are 
continuously reviewed and managed at directorate 
level. 

 
 

 
Contact Details  
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
David Walker 
Head of Financial 
Procedures 
Phone No. 01904 552261 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director of Financial Services 
Customer and Business Support 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 13/09/11 

 

    
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) Not applicable 
 

Page 207



Wards Affected  Not applicable Al
l 

 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor One 2011/12. 
 
Annexes 
 
• Annex A – CBSS Risks  
• Annex B – OCE Risks 
 
 
  

Page 208



Annex A 
 
Directorate Risks – CBSS 
[...]
the process and make it 
more flexible. The details of the revised procedure will be agreed 
with the Assistant Director, Financial Services as client officer for 
internal audit. It is likely that the revised process will change the 
information reported to this committee in future. In particular, it is 

Page 217



hoped that the revised process will facilitate earlier reporting to the 
committee where significant actions are not implemented promptly.   

Options  

12. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

13. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

14. This report contributes to the council’s overall aims and priorities by 
helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.  
It also contributes to all the improving organisation effectiveness 
priorities. 

Implications 

15. There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 
• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Risk Management 
 

16. The Council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government if it fails to follow up 
on audit recommendations and report progress to the appropriate 
officers and members.  

 Recommendations 

17. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

Page 218



− consider the progress made in implementing internal audit 
agreed actions as reported above (paragraphs 5 – 10)  

− note that changes will be made to the escalation procedure in 
agreement with the Assistant Director, Financial Services 
(paragraph 11).   

Reason 
To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing independent 
assurance on the council’s control environment. 

 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Ltd 
Telephone: 01904 552940  
 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director, Financial Services 

[...]


Analysis 

13 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

14 This report contributes to the council’s overall aims and 
priorities by helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in 
everything we do.  In doing so it contributes to the corporate 
objective of making the council an effective organisation.   

Implications 

15 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

16 The council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government if the results of 
audit work are not reported to those charged with governance.    

Recommendation 

17 Members are asked to: 

Page 223



(a) Note the progress made in delivering the 2011/12 internal 
audit work programme, and current counter fraud and 
information governance activity.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and fraud findings. 

(b) Note the variations to the 2011/12 audit plan as set out in 
annex 2. 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the delivery of the 
internal audit plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
01904 552940 
 

Keith Best 
Assistant Director, Financial Services  
Telephone: 01904 551745 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Report 
Approved ü Dat

e 
15/9/11 

Page 224



 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable Al

l 
b 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 
• 2011/12 Internal Audit  & Counter Fraud Plan 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – 2011/12 Audits Completed and Reports Issued 
Annex 2 – Variations to the 2011/12 Audit Plan 
Annex 3 – Counter Fraud Activity 
Annex 4 – Summary of Breaches of Financial Regulations 
 

Page 225



P

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JEFFRIES (CHAIR), BARNES, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, WATSON AND STEWARD 
CRISP (IN ATTENDANCE) 
 
 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as a member of the Teachers Pension Scheme. 
 
Councillor Barnes declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
as a trustee of York Museums Trust. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit and 

Governance meeting held on 26 July 
2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chair. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

24. FORWARD PLAN.  
 
Members considered a report which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the Committee during the 
forthcoming year to July 2012. 
 



Officers reported that there had been no amendments to the 
Forward Plan since the previous version had been presented to 
the Committee in July 2011. 
 
Members queried if any training sessions had been planned for 
the Committee. Officers confirmed that they are intending to 
hold a training session in November and requested that 
Democratic Services look into Members availability. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Committee’s Forward Plan for the 

period up to July 2012 be noted. 
 

(ii)  That Members identified no further items for 
the forward plan. 

 
REASON:   To ensure the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee. 

 
 
 
 

25. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11.  
 
Members considered a report which brought to their attention 
the revised and final set of Accounts for 2010/11. The accounts 
reflected changes that had been made since the draft pre-audit 
accounts were presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee for review in line with CIPFA best practice. 
 
The Statement of Accounts were attached at Annex A and 
Officers advised that the 4 core statements had been adjusted 
which resulted in the notes attached to the accounts also being 
adjusted. Members noted that the changes had no effect on the 
budget outturn position of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the Final Statement 

of Accounts for 2010/11 in order that 
they can receive the Annual Governance 
Report of the Audit Commission that was 
agenda item 6 on the agenda. 

 
REASON: It is a statutory requirement that a 

committee of the Council or Full Council 
approves the Statement of Accounts for 
2010/11 by 30th September 2011. 



 
 

26. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2010/11.  
 
Members considered a report that brought to their attention the 
Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report (Annex A to the 
report).  Representatives from the Audit Commission went 
through the key issues. 
 
Members were asked to agree the letter of representation and 
to approve changes to the 2010/11 Financial Statements. 
 
The Auditors drew Members attention to the following three 
issues regarding the quality of the financial statements: 

• The statements contained errors, although Officers had 
identified a number of amendments themselves. 

• The implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and Code requirements had caused 
increased pressure for Officers. 

• Meeting the submission deadline for the Whole 
Government Accounts work had been challenging. 

 
Members referred to page 12 of the Governance Report and to 
the fact that the central partnership team had recently been 
wound up and raised concerns about how the Council would 
continue ensure that it is receiving value for money from 
partnerships. Members requested further information on the 
outcome and achievements of partnerships. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Annual Governance Report be noted. 
 

(ii) That in respect of the items identified as 
material misstatements on pages 5 and 6 of 
the Annual Governance Report at Annex A 
(Errors in financial statements) the Statement 
of Accounts 2010/11be amended for those 
items. 

 
(iii) That in respect of the items identified on page 

6 of the Annual Governance Report, at Annex 
A, (Errors and uncertainties not adjusted), the 
Statement of Accounts not be amended for 
those items. 

 



(iv) That subject to the agreed amendments, the 
Statement of Accounts 2010/11 be approved. 

(v) That the letter of representation be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
(vi) That the anticipated receipt of an unqualified 

Audit Opinion to both the Statement of 
Accounts 2010/11 and the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources be 
noted. 

 
(vii) Officers to provide Members with further 

information on the outcomes of partnerships.1 
 

REASONS:  (i) To ensure the proper consideration of the 
opinion and conclusions of the External 
Auditor in respect of the annual audit of 
accounts and review of the Council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 
                     (ii) To ensure compliance with International 

Auditing Standards and relevant legislative 
requirements. 

 
                     (iii) To ensure Members of the Audit and 

Governance Committee are aware of any 
matters arising from the annual audit of the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Provide Members with requested information.   
 
 

 
KB  

 
27. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  

 
Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
draft annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
the year ending 30 September 2011, prior to its submission to 
Full Council. The report also presented a draft assurance 
statement which the Committee has been requested to provide 
to the Council’s external auditors, the Audit Commission. 



 
Members commented that they were happy with the contents of 
the report. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That Members considered the report and 

commented as above. 
 

(ii) That  Members approved the wording of 
the assurance statement to the external 
auditor from ‘those charged with 
governance’ and confirm the statement 
can be signed on behalf of the Audit and 
Governance Committee by the Chair. 

 
 
REASON: To enable the Committee to fulfil its role 

in providing assurance about the 
adequacy of the Council’s internal 
control environment and arrangements 
for managing risk and for reporting on 
financial and other performance. 

 
 

28. KEY CORPORATE RISK MONITOR 2.  
 
Members considered a report which presented to them an 
overview of the risks associated with the Councils Key 
Corporate Risks (KCR’s) as at the end of August 2011. 
 
Officers were asked why some corporate risks, such as the 
Fairness and Inclusion risk appear very broad where as others 
are more specific. They explained that some risks are more 
wide ranging and are continuously monitored and in order to be 
improved upon.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members considered and noted the 

key corporate risks set out at paragraphs 
5 and 6 respectively. 

 
(ii) That Members considered the 

directorate risks for CBSS and OCE set 
out at Annex A and B respectively. 

 



REASONS: (i) To provide assurance that risks to the 
council are continuously reviewed and 
updated. 

 
(ii) To provide assurance that risks to the 

Council are continuously reviewed and 
managed at directorate level. 

 
 
 
 
 

29. FOLLOW UP OF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS.  
 
Members considered a report which gave the regular six 
monthly update to the Committee. The report set out progress 
made by Council departments in implementing agreed actions 
as part of internal audit work. 
 
Officers responded to Members queries in respect of actions 
outlined in paragraph 9 that had no suitable action taken. 
 
Officers agreed to provide more information in future reports 
regarding future trends on implementing agreed actions as a 
result of audit work. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Audit and 

Governance Committee were asked to: 
 

(i) Consider the progress made in 
implementing internal audit agreed 
actions as reported in paragraphs 5 to 
10. 

 
(ii) Note that changes will be made in the 

escalation procedure in agreement with 
the Assistant Director, Financial 
Services. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to fulfil their role in 

providing independent assurance on the 
councils control environment.  

 
  



 
  
 
 

30. AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 
MONITORING REPORT.  
 
Members considered a report that set out the progress made in 
delivering the internal audit work plan for 2011/12 and on 
current counter fraud and information governance activity. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That Members noted the progress made 

in delivering the 2011/12 internal audit 
work programme and current counter 
fraud and information governance 
activity. 

 
 (ii) That Members noted the variations to 

the 2011/12 audit plan as set out in 
annex 2 to the report. 

 
REASON:     (i) To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 

 (ii) To enable Members to consider the 
delivery of the internal audit plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Jeffries, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm]. 


